DECLARATION

I certify that to my knowledge, this thesis does not contain, without acknowledgement,
any material previously submitted for a degree or diploma in any institution of higher
education. To the best of my knowledge, this thesis does not incorporate any material
previously published or written by another person other than that which has been

referenced appropriately in the text.

Signature:

Date:




ABSTRACT

The influx of non-local higher education into Hong Kong in the 1980s is considered to be
the second wave of globalization of higher education pertaining to Hong Kong. The Hong
Kong Government constructed and enacted the Hong Kong Non-local Higher and
Professional Education (Regulation) Ordinance in 1997 to respond to the quality
concerns of non-local courses in Hong Kong. The Ordinance is considered to be an act to

regulate globalization of higher education in Hong Kong.

This thesis is a policy study. An initial analysis of the policy text and materials in relation
to application for registration of a non-local course was conducted and presented
alongside a review of relevant literature. In order to enable a full analysis,
semi-structured one-on-one interviews were conducted to understand the perspectives
and understanding of people along the policy trajectory. Interviewees included a
lawmaker in Hong Kong, local and non-local academic and senior administrators, a Hong
Kong operational administrator of non-local courses, and graduates and students of

non-local courses.

Qualitative methods were employed to find answers to the prime research question and
the associated guiding questions. Data gathered were analyzed by using Miles and

Huberman’s (1994) inductive analysis approach.

Research findings yielded four major themes, the emergence and development of the
non-local higher education market, the Hong Kong Government’s role in regulating
globalization of higher education in Hong Kong, the changing relationship between
non-local and local providers of higher education and the role of non-local higher
education in contributing to the development of human capital in Hong Kong. Further
analysis of data within these four themes resulted in the development of fourteen
propositions and two frameworks, namely the Student-consumers’ Needs Model and the
Student-consumers/Education-suppliers (SCES) Matrix. These propositions and
frameworks led to recommendations for improvement of policy, improvement of practice
and for future research.

il



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First, I would like to thank all those who took part in this study. Without their support and

assistance, the completion of this research would not have been possible.

Secondly, I would like to thank my supervisor, Dr. Alan Pritchard, who is most
encouraging and supportive. He is inspiring and challenged me to think hard and explore

other perspectives.

Thirdly, I would like to thank my wife, Winsor, who had to take up the challenging job to
look after our two children, Richard and Jessie, in their early years when at times I had to
be all alone to work on my thesis. I would also like to thank Richard and Jessie. They

brought us a lot of joy.

Finally, I would like to thank God for giving me wisdom and perseverance and keeping

me safe when I had to go through a major operation in this course of studies.

il



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Abstract
Acknowledgements

Table of Contents

List of Figures and Tables
List of Abbreviations

CHAPTER ONE: Introduction and Research Aims
Introduction
Background
Substantial and original contribution to the body of knowledge
Aim of the research and research questions
An overview of the theoretical framework
An overview of the relevant literature
Globalization and higher education
Massification of higher education
Utilitarian view of education
Quality of education
An overview of research methods
Data gathering
Data analysis
Location of the researcher
Limitation and delimitation

Conclusion and structure of the thesis

PART ONE: A Review of Literature and Preliminary Policy Analysis

Introduction to Part One
Policy and practice
What is policy?

Discourses

ii

iii
v
X1

X1l

18
21
21
24

v



CHAPTER TWO: The Context of Influence
Introduction
Globalization of higher education
Economic interconnectedness of nations
Market mechanisms and consumerism
Wide application of Information and Communication
Technologies
Massification of higher education
Utilitarian view of education
Labor market theories
Confucian ethos of education
Language and social discourses
Educational development in Hong Kong
The quest for global higher education resources

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: The Context of Policy Text Production
Introduction
Overview of the policy text
Stakeholders and values
Dominant discourses in the policy
Control
Consumerism
Discourses excluded
Quality of education
Other excluded discourses

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: The Context of Practice
Introduction
Achieving the stated objectives?
Hidden agenda and the invisible hand
The invisible hand

26
26
28
29
31

32
34
34
36
38
40
42
44

46
46
50
55
55
58
59
59
65
65

67
67
72
73



Imperfect competition
The new education-by-finance discourse
Acquisition of power
From controlling to embracing
The changing economy
Exploitation of global higher education resources
The interplay between local and non-local higher education in
Hong Kong
Conclusion

Conclusion to Part One

PART TWO: Research Methodology and Policy Revisit
Introduction to Part Two

CHAPTER FIVE: Methodology
Introduction
Theoretical approach
Data gathering methods
Sample
Allocating codes to participants
Interviewing
Semi-structured one-to-one interview
Access and rapport
Pilot interview
Data analysis
Establishing trustworthiness of the research
Limitation and delimitation and ethical issues
Limitation and delimitation
Ethical issues

Conclusion

74
75
76
79
79
82
86

88
89

93

95

95

97

97

100
101
102
103
105
107
112
113
113
114
115

vi



CHAPTER SIX: A Revisit of the Context of Influence and
the Context of Policy Text Production
Introduction
Influence — Influx of non-local higher education in Hong Kong
Globalization of higher education pertaining to Hong Kong
Market forces
The Supply side
Exploring sources of additional funds and maintaining growth
Exploiting globalization to augment enrolments
The Demand side
Historical perspective — Hong Kong university education under
supply and a rigid educational system
Socio-cultural perspective — Chinese special interest in education
Economic perspective — education for (personal) economic gain,
fulfilling job requirements and staying competitive
Hong Kong as an attractive market
Colonial background providing an impetus environment
Hong Kong as an actionable market
Summary
Construction of the Ordinance
Quality concern of non-local higher education in Hong Kong
Ordinance construction and student consumers’ protection
Hidden issues
Maintaining Hong Kong’s free trade image
Balancing China sensitivity
Avoiding conflict with local higher education institutions
Summary
Conclusion

117
117
117
119
119
119
121
123
123

125
126

129
129
130
132
133
133
134
136
136
137
140
141
142

vii



CHAPTER SEVEN: A Revisit of the Context of Policy Practice

Introduction

The Ordinance and its implementation in relation to its purpose
Financial and qualification protection

Not educational quality protection

The Hong Kong Government and educational quality of non-local higher

education
Educational core elements not addressed
Teachers’ quality
Teaching and learning processes
Fellow student quality
Course assessment
Summary
The Ordinance and higher education development in Hong Kong
Legitimization of non-local higher education
Marketization of non-local higher education
From education to commercial commodities
From student-teacher to consumer-supplier relationship
Student consumers’ expanded interests
Student consumer continuum
Education suppliers
Quality challenge under marketization of non-local higher education
Summary
Same-course/qualification requirement and higher education resources in
Hong Kong
Demonstration of academic strength
Problems with the same-course/qualification requirement
Hong Kong Government’s trade policy
Limiting students’ access to higher education resources
Summary
Relationship between local and non-local higher education institutes
Local and non-local institutions as competitors
Qualification hierarchy
Hong Kong Government’s administrative policies
Local and non-local institutes as collaborators

Summary

144
144
145
146
146

149
149
150
151
152
155
156
156
158
158
160
160
162
164
165
168
169

169
171
173
175
176
177
177
178
180
183
185

viii



Conclusion

CHAPTER EIGHT: Non-local Higher Education in the Market-place
Introduction
Student-consumers’ Needs Model
External influences
Internal influences
Credibility transfer inclusive of quality
Manageability inclusive of quality
Quality
Summary
The Student-consumers/Education-suppliers (SCES) Matrix
Rising Sun (gaining knowledge/maintaining academic objectives)
Starry Sky (gaining knowledge/maintaining market share)
Thunder Storm (gaining qualifications/maintaining academic objectives)
Hollow Triangle (gaining qualifications/maintaining market share)
Summary
Conclusion

Conclusion to Part Two

CHAPTER NINE: Conclusion
Introduction
Overview of the research
Principal findings
Theme 1: The emergence and development of the non-local higher
education market
Theme 2: The Hong Kong Government’s role in regulating globalization of
higher education in Hong Kong
Theme 3: The changing relationship between non-local and local providers
of higher education in Hong Kong
Theme 4: The role of non-local higher education in contributing to the
development of human capital in Hong Kong
Recommendations for improvement
Recommendations for improvement of policy

Recommendations for improvement of practice

186

188
189
191
192
192
195
195
196
197
198
199
199
200
201
202
203

207
207
209
210

213

215

217

218

219
220

X



Recommendations for future research

Conclusion

References

Appendices

Appendix A:

Appendix B:
Appendix C:
Appendix D:

Projected additional funding required to increase tertiary
(university) education to 60%

Interview Guide

Aide Memoire

Sample Letter to Participants

222
224

225

240

241
243
245



LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES

Figures

Figure 1: Conceptual Framework of the Literature Review
Figure 2: A Spectrum of Managerial Approaches

Figure 3: Context of Policy Making

Figure 4: Components of Data Analysis: Interactive model
Figure 5: Student-consumers’ Needs Model

Figure 6: The Student-consumers/Education-suppliers (SCES) Matrix

Tables
Table 1: Participant Codes
Table 2: Attributes of the Credibility of a Non-local Course

19
60
96
108
190
197

100
193

X1



ANTA
AUQA
CAT
CEF
CEPA
EC
EMB
HKCAA
HKCEE
ICT
MNCs
OECD
OPCT
PRC
QAA
SAR
SARS
SCES
TLQPR
TQM
UGC
UK
[N}
WTO

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Australian National Training Authority
Australian Universities Quality Agency
Credit-accumulation-and-transfer

Continuing Education Fund, Hong Kong

Closer Economic Partnership Agreement
European Commission

Education and Manpower Bureau, Hong Kong
Hong Kong Council for Academic Accreditation
Hong Kong Certificate of Education Examination
Information and Communication Technologies
Multi-National Corporations

Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development
Ontario Premier’s Council on Technology
People’s Republic of China

Quality Assurance Agency

Special Administrative Region

Severe Atypical Respiratory Syndrome
Student-consumers/Education-suppliers
Teaching and Learning Quality Process Review
Total Quality Management

University Grant Commission, Hong Kong

The United Kingdom

The United States

World Trade Organization

Xii



