DECLARATION

I certify that to my knowledge, this thesis does not contain, without acknowledgement, any material previously submitted for a degree or diploma in any institution of higher education. To the best of my knowledge, this thesis does not incorporate any material previously published or written by another person other than that which has been referenced appropriately in the text.

Signature: _		
Date:		

ABSTRACT

The influx of non-local higher education into Hong Kong in the 1980s is considered to be the second wave of globalization of higher education pertaining to Hong Kong. The Hong Kong Government constructed and enacted the Hong Kong Non-local Higher and Professional Education (Regulation) Ordinance in 1997 to respond to the quality concerns of non-local courses in Hong Kong. The Ordinance is considered to be an act to regulate globalization of higher education in Hong Kong.

This thesis is a policy study. An initial analysis of the policy text and materials in relation to application for registration of a non-local course was conducted and presented alongside a review of relevant literature. In order to enable a full analysis, semi-structured one-on-one interviews were conducted to understand the perspectives and understanding of people along the policy trajectory. Interviewees included a lawmaker in Hong Kong, local and non-local academic and senior administrators, a Hong Kong operational administrator of non-local courses, and graduates and students of non-local courses.

Qualitative methods were employed to find answers to the prime research question and the associated guiding questions. Data gathered were analyzed by using Miles and Huberman's (1994) inductive analysis approach.

Research findings yielded four major themes, the emergence and development of the non-local higher education market, the Hong Kong Government's role in regulating globalization of higher education in Hong Kong, the changing relationship between non-local and local providers of higher education and the role of non-local higher education in contributing to the development of human capital in Hong Kong. Further analysis of data within these four themes resulted in the development of fourteen propositions and two frameworks, namely the Student-consumers' Needs Model and the Student-consumers/Education-suppliers (SCES) Matrix. These propositions and frameworks led to recommendations for improvement of policy, improvement of practice and for future research.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First, I would like to thank all those who took part in this study. Without their support and assistance, the completion of this research would not have been possible.

Secondly, I would like to thank my supervisor, Dr. Alan Pritchard, who is most encouraging and supportive. He is inspiring and challenged me to think hard and explore other perspectives.

Thirdly, I would like to thank my wife, Winsor, who had to take up the challenging job to look after our two children, Richard and Jessie, in their early years when at times I had to be all alone to work on my thesis. I would also like to thank Richard and Jessie. They brought us a lot of joy.

Finally, I would like to thank God for giving me wisdom and perseverance and keeping me safe when I had to go through a major operation in this course of studies.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration	i
Abstract	ii
Acknowledgements	iii
Table of Contents	iv
List of Figures and Tables	xi
List of Abbreviations	xii
CHAPTER ONE: Introduction and Research Aims	
Introduction	1
Background	2
Substantial and original contribution to the body of knowledge	3
Aim of the research and research questions	5
An overview of the theoretical framework	7
An overview of the relevant literature	8
Globalization and higher education	9
Massification of higher education	10
Utilitarian view of education	11
Quality of education	12
An overview of research methods	13
Data gathering	14
Data analysis	14
Location of the researcher	15
Limitation and delimitation	15
Conclusion and structure of the thesis	16
PART ONE: A Review of Literature and Preliminary Policy Analysis	
Introduction to Part One	18
Policy and practice	21
What is policy?	21
Discourses	24

CHAPTER TWO: The Context of Influence	
Introduction	26
Globalization of higher education	26
Economic interconnectedness of nations	28
Market mechanisms and consumerism	29
Wide application of Information and Communication	31
Technologies	
Massification of higher education	32
Utilitarian view of education	34
Labor market theories	34
Confucian ethos of education	36
Language and social discourses	38
Educational development in Hong Kong	40
The quest for global higher education resources	42
Conclusion	44
CHAPTER THREE: The Context of Policy Text Production	
Introduction	46
Overview of the policy text	46
Stakeholders and values	50
Dominant discourses in the policy	55
Control	55
Consumerism	58
Discourses excluded	59
Quality of education	59
Other excluded discourses	65
Conclusion	65
CHAPTER FOUR: The Context of Practice	
Introduction	67
Achieving the stated objectives?	67
Hidden agenda and the invisible hand	72
The invisible hand	73

Imperfect competition	74
The new education-by-finance discourse	75
Acquisition of power	76
From controlling to embracing	79
The changing economy	79
Exploitation of global higher education resources	82
The interplay between local and non-local higher education in	86
Hong Kong	
Conclusion	88
Conclusion to Part One	89
PART TWO: Research Methodology and Policy Revisit	
Introduction to Part Two	93
CHAPTER FIVE: Methodology	
Introduction	95
Theoretical approach	95
Data gathering methods	97
Sample	97
Allocating codes to participants	100
Interviewing	101
Semi-structured one-to-one interview	102
Access and rapport	103
Pilot interview	105
Data analysis	107
Establishing trustworthiness of the research	112
Limitation and delimitation and ethical issues	113
Limitation and delimitation	113
Ethical issues	114
Conclusion	115

CHAPTER SIX: A Revisit of the Context of Influence and the Context of Policy Text Production

Introduction	117
Influence – Influx of non-local higher education in Hong Kong	117
Globalization of higher education pertaining to Hong Kong	117
Market forces	119
The Supply side	119
Exploring sources of additional funds and maintaining growth	119
Exploiting globalization to augment enrolments	121
The Demand side	123
Historical perspective - Hong Kong university education under	123
supply and a rigid educational system	
Socio-cultural perspective – Chinese special interest in education	125
Economic perspective – education for (personal) economic gain,	126
fulfilling job requirements and staying competitive	
Hong Kong as an attractive market	129
Colonial background providing an impetus environment	129
Hong Kong as an actionable market	130
Summary	132
Construction of the Ordinance	133
Quality concern of non-local higher education in Hong Kong	133
Ordinance construction and student consumers' protection	134
Hidden issues	136
Maintaining Hong Kong's free trade image	136
Balancing China sensitivity	137
Avoiding conflict with local higher education institutions	140
Summary	141
Conclusion	142

CHAPTER	SEVEN: A	A Revisit	of the Context	of Policy	Practice

Introduction	144
The Ordinance and its implementation in relation to its purpose	144
Financial and qualification protection	145
Not educational quality protection	146
The Hong Kong Government and educational quality of non-local higher	146
education	
Educational core elements not addressed	149
Teachers' quality	149
Teaching and learning processes	150
Fellow student quality	151
Course assessment	152
Summary	155
The Ordinance and higher education development in Hong Kong	156
Legitimization of non-local higher education	156
Marketization of non-local higher education	158
From education to commercial commodities	158
From student-teacher to consumer-supplier relationship	160
Student consumers' expanded interests	160
Student consumer continuum	162
Education suppliers	164
Quality challenge under marketization of non-local higher education	165
Summary	168
Same-course/qualification requirement and higher education resources in	169
Hong Kong	
Demonstration of academic strength	169
Problems with the same-course/qualification requirement	171
Hong Kong Government's trade policy	173
Limiting students' access to higher education resources	175
Summary	176
Relationship between local and non-local higher education institutes	177
Local and non-local institutions as competitors	177
Qualification hierarchy	178
Hong Kong Government's administrative policies	180
Local and non-local institutes as collaborators	183
Summary	185

Conclusion					
CHAPTER EIGHT: Non-local Higher Education in the Market-place					
Introduction					
Student-consumers' Needs Model					
External influences	191				
Internal influences	192				
Credibility transfer inclusive of quality	192				
Manageability inclusive of quality	195				
Quality	195				
Summary					
The Student-consumers/Education-suppliers (SCES) Matrix	197				
Rising Sun (gaining knowledge/maintaining academic objectives)	198				
Starry Sky (gaining knowledge/maintaining market share)					
Thunder Storm (gaining qualifications/maintaining academic objectives)	199				
Hollow Triangle (gaining qualifications/maintaining market share)					
Summary	201				
Conclusion					
Conclusion to Part Two	203				
CHAPTER NINE: Conclusion					
Introduction	207				
Overview of the research	207				
Principal findings	209				
Theme 1: The emergence and development of the non-local higher education market	210				
Theme 2: The Hong Kong Government's role in regulating globalization of higher education in Hong Kong	213				
Theme 3: The changing relationship between non-local and local providers of higher education in Hong Kong	215				
Theme 4: The role of non-local higher education in contributing to the development of human capital in Hong Kong	217				
Recommendations for improvement	218				
Recommendations for improvement of policy	219				
Recommendations for improvement of practice	220				

Recomme Conclusion	endations for future research	222 224
Conclusion		224
References		225
Appendices		
Appendix A:	Projected additional funding required to increase tertiary (university) education to 60%	240
Appendix B:	Interview Guide	241
Appendix C:	Aide Memoire	243

LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES

Figures	
Figure 1: Conceptual Framework of the Literature Review	19
Figure 2: A Spectrum of Managerial Approaches	60
Figure 3: Context of Policy Making	96
Figure 4: Components of Data Analysis: Interactive model	108
Figure 5: Student-consumers' Needs Model	190
Figure 6: The Student-consumers/Education-suppliers (SCES) Matrix	197
Tables	
Table 1: Participant Codes	100
Table 2: Attributes of the Credibility of a Non-local Course	193

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ANTA Australian National Training Authority
AUQA Australian Universities Quality Agency

CAT Credit-accumulation-and-transfer

CEF Continuing Education Fund, Hong Kong
CEPA Closer Economic Partnership Agreement

EC European Commission

EMB Education and Manpower Bureau, Hong Kong
HKCAA Hong Kong Council for Academic Accreditation
HKCEE Hong Kong Certificate of Education Examination
ICT Information and Communication Technologies

MNCs Multi-National Corporations

OECD Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development

OPCT Ontario Premier's Council on Technology

PRC People's Republic of China

QAA Quality Assurance Agency

SAR Special Administrative Region

SARS Severe Atypical Respiratory Syndrome SCES Student-consumers/Education-suppliers

TLQPR Teaching and Learning Quality Process Review

TQM Total Quality Management

UGC University Grant Commission, Hong Kong

UK The United Kingdom
US The United States

WTO World Trade Organization